### [CAP. 13:13

# [CAP. 13:13

## Toll Roads (Regional Trunk Road Network) (Amendment) Regulations, 2023 (No. 15)

IT is hereby notified that the Minister of Transport and Infrastructural Development has, in terms of section 6 of the Toll Roads Act [Chapter 13:13], made the following regulations:—

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Toll Roads (Regional Trunk Road Network) (Amendment) Regulations, 2023 (No. 15), and shall commence on the day of publication.
- 2. The Second Schedule to the Toll Roads (Regional Trunk Road Network) Regulations, 2009, published in Statutory Instrument 39 of 2009, is amended by the deletion of the Tolling Point for Harare–Nyamapanda Route: 13 miles (before Shamva turn-off) between the 19.5-km peg and the 20.5-km peg and replacing it with—

"Second Schedule (Section 3)

#### ROAD TOLLING POINTS

Route	Road Tolling Point	Distance
2 Harare–Nyamapanda	Harare–Nyamapanda Road between the 40-km peg and	40km from Harare.".
	the 41-km peg	

## Toll Roads (Regional Trunk Road Network) (Amendment) Regulations, 2023 (No. 15)

IT is hereby notified that the Minister of Transport and Infrastructural Development has, in terms of section 6 of the Toll Roads Act [Chapter 13:13], made the following regulations:—

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Toll Roads (Regional Trunk Road Network) (Amendment) Regulations, 2023 (No. 15), and shall commence on the day of publication.
- 2. The Second Schedule to the Toll Roads (Regional Trunk Road Network) Regulations, 2009, published in Statutory Instrument 39 of 2009, is amended by the deletion of the Tolling Point for Harare–Nyamapanda Route: 13 miles (before Shamva turn-off) between the 19.5-km peg and the 20.5-km peg and replacing it with—

"SECOND SCHEDULE (Section 3)

#### ROAD TOLLING POINTS

Route	Road Tolling Point	Distance
2 Harare–Nyamapanda	Harare–Nyamapanda Road between the 40-km peg and the 41-km peg	40km from Harare.".